Underlying financial performance

23

 FY20 includes adoption of
AASB16 – no material impact on
NPATA

 Revenue flat, with growth in
Transport and Utilities offsetting
declines in Facilities and EC&M

 Group EBITA margin 3.1%, down
1.1pp:

̶ loss making construction
contracts in EC&M

̶ completion of Murra Warra and
Renewables contracts

 No final dividend (deferred interim
dividend of 14cps to be paid in
September)

1 Total revenue is a non-statutory disclosure and includes revenue from joint ventures, other alliances and other income.
2 Downer calculates EBITA and NPATA by adjusting EBIT and NPAT to add back acquired intangible assets amortisation expense. Group FY20: $71.3m, $49.9m after-tax. (FY19: $70.4m, $49.3m after-tax)
3 The underlying result and underlying pro-forma pre-AASB16 result are non-IFRS measures that are used by Management to assess the performance of the business. Non-IFRS measures have not been subject to audit or review.
4 ROFE = 12 month rolling underlying EBITA divided by average funds employed (AFE); AFE = Average Opening and Closing Net Debt (excludes lease liability) + Equity.

$m FY193 FY203 AASB16
impact

Pro forma
Pre

AASB163

Change
(%)

Total revenue1 13,448.3 13,417.9 - 13,417.9 (0.2)
EBITDA 850.2 862.0 (175.8) 686.2 (19.3)
Depreciation and amortisation (289.6) (446.0) 151.8 (294.2) (1.6)

EBITA2 560.6 416.0 (24.0) 392.0 (30.1)
Amortisation of acquired
intangibles (70.4) (71.3) - (71.3) (1.3)

EBIT 490.2 344.7 (24.0) 320.7 (34.6)
Net interest expense (82.4) (112.0) 26.4 (85.6) (3.9)

Profit before tax 407.8 232.7 2.4 235.1 (42.3)
Tax expense (117.0) (67.5) (0.7) (68.2) 41.7
Net profit after tax 290.8 165.2 1.7 166.9 (42.6)
NPATA2 340.1 215.1 1.7 216.8 (36.3)

EBITA margin 4.2% 3.1% (1.1)pp

Effective tax rate 28.7% 29.0% (0.3)pp
ROFE4 13.7% 10.2% (3.5)pp

Dividend declared (cps) 28.0 14.0 (50.0)

Summary of earnings

24

1 Downer calculates EBITA by adjusting EBIT  to add back acquired intangible assets amortisation expense. Group FY20: $71.3m (FY19: $70.4m)
2 Tax of $88.9m is calculated by adjusting underlying tax of $67.5m with $21.4m tax on amortisation of acquired intangible assets.
3 The underlying result is a non-IFRS measure that is used by Management to assess the performance of the business. Non-IFRS measures have not been subject to audit or review.

$m EBITA1
Net

interest
expense

Tax
expense2 NPATA

Deduct:
Amortisation of

acquired intangibles
(post-tax)

NPAT

Underlying3 result 416.0 (112.0) (88.9) 215.1 (49.9) 165.2

Spotless goodwill impairment (165.0) - - (165.0) - (165.0)
Historical contract claims adjustments (18.8) - 5.5 (13.3) - (13.3)
Portfolio restructure and exit costs (142.4) - 42.2 (100.2) - (100.2)
Payroll remediation costs (16.3) - 4.5 (11.8) - (11.8)
Spotless shareholder class action (34.0) - 10.2 (23.8) - (23.8)
Legal settlement (9.5) - 2.7 (6.8) - (6.8)
Total items outside underlying result (386.0) - 65.1 (320.9) - (320.9)

Statutory result 30.0 (112.0) (23.8) (105.8) (49.9) (155.7)

Operating cash flow

25

 Substantial improvement in 2H20 EBITDA
conversion to 74.2%

 Operating cash flow, particularly 1H20, was
impacted by Murra Warra wind farm, NBN winding
down and the Waratah bogie overhaul

 Items outside of underlying earnings also negatively
impacted operating cash flow ($34.3m), primarily
payroll remediation costs and portfolio restructure
and exit costs

 Cash flow conversion for Downer’s core Urban
Services businesses remained strong

 Spotless cash flow conversion ~80% for FY20

 Factoring at 30 June 2020 was $102.2m
($113.7m at 31 December 2019)

 No reverse factoring of payables